
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Employment Committee 

Date: Tuesday 20th February, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber - Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 

The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Employment Committee 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair), Councillor John Currall (Vice-Chair), Councillor Scott 
Brown, Councillor Leanne Buckingham, Councillor Jon-Paul Carr, Councillor William 
Colquhoun, Councillor Helen Howell, Councillor Macaulay Nichol, Councillor Jan O'Hara, 
Councillor Peter McEwan, Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood, Councillor Sarah Tubbs 
and Councillor Malcolm Waters 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Apologies for absence    
02   Members' Declarations of interest    
03   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023  5 - 6  

Items to note  
Items requiring a decison  

04   Selection and Appointment for Executive Director of 
Children's Services 
To seek the approval of the Committee to establish 
a Subcommittee to undertake the recruitment and 
selection process for the role of Executive Director 
of Children’s Services. 
 

Marie Devlin-
Hogg, 
Assistant 
Director of 
Human 
Resources 

7 - 20 

 
Exempt Items  

05   Close of meeting    
Sanjit Sull, Monitoring Officer 

North Northamptonshire Council 
 
 

Proper Officer 
12 February 2024 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
Committee Administrator: Jenny Daniels, Democratic Services Officer 
07776 634147 
jenny.daniels@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a need for the Council to discuss exempt or confidential business, the press 
and public will be excluded from those parts of the meeting only and will have to vacate the 
room for t
[...]
filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. A copy will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 

Page 2

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

If you make a representation to the meeting, unless you have specifically asked not to 
appear on the webcast, you are taking positive action to confirm that you consent to being 
filmed. You have been made aware of the broadcast and entering the Council Chamber 
you are consenting to be filmed by North Northamptonshire Council and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting. 
 
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the public gallery area 
that overlooks the Chamber. 
 
The Council is obliged by law to allow members of the public to take photographs, film, 
audio-record, blog or tweet the proceedings at public meetings. The Council will only seek 
to prevent this should it be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 
The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee 
At 6.00 pm on Wednesday 15th November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair) Councillor John Currall 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Leanne Buckingham 
Councillor Macaulay Nichol 
 

Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Peter McEwan 
Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood 
 

Officers 
 
Adele Wylie – Executive Director of Customer and Governance/Interim Deputy Chief 
Executive 
Marie Devlin-Hogg – Assistant Director for Human Resources 
Ben Smith – Head of Democratic Services 
Jenny Daniels – Democratic Services Officer 
 

6 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jon-Paul Carr. 
 

7 Members' Declarations of interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

8 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2023  
 
RESOLVED that:   
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2023 be approved as a true and 
accurate record of the meeting, and that they be signed by the Chair. 
  

9 Pay Award 2023/24  
 
The Assistant Director for Human Resources introduced a report which sought 
agreement to apply the national local government pay award (NJC for LGS) to NNC 
staff on TUPE protected local terms and conditions. A copy of the report, marked 
‘agenda item 4’ is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted:- 
  
     i)        Whilst the Council was not contractually bound to pay those who had TUPE’d 

into the Council from the previous Borough, Districts and County Councils an 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



uplift as they were on local terms and conditions, doing so would enable the 
Council to remain an employer of choice; 
  

    ii)        It had been a difficult year with a rising cost of living although interest rates and 
fluctuating fuel costs had begun to steady. There had been a number of trade 
union strikes in other sectors and making the decision to make the pay award 
to all staff would enable the Council to motivate and retain them, and progress 
their careers. 
  

   iii)        The total cost of paying the award was just over £7.7million and for those not on 
contractual terms was approximately £1.7million.  The pay award would be 
funded through the existing budget and some use of contingencies; 

  
It was proposed by Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood and seconded by Councillor 
Leanne Buckingham that the pay award be extended to all TUPE protected staff on 
local terms and conditions. 
  
RESOLVED that:   
  
The Employment Committee  agrees to apply the national local government pay 
award (NJC for LGS) to NNC staff on TUPE protected local terms and conditions. 
  
Reasons for Decision:   
  
The decision enables the Council to award a pay rise to all staff including those who 
transferred to the Council from other Councils under TUPE conditions who are not 
entitled to a pay award.   
  
This pay award supports the Council’s aim to attract and retain staff recognizing their 
ongoing hard work and contribution in the delivery of Council services. 
  
The decision supports the Council’s corporate aim to be an employer of choice and a 
‘one team’ approach. 
  
Alternative Options Considered: 
  
The Council could only pay employees who are contractually entitled to the pay uplift, 
however, the impact on morale across the organization the Council’s ability to recruit 
and retain talent would likely be hampered by this decision.  This decision would not 
be aligned to the Corporate Plan, which was agreed by Full Council. 
  
 Close of meeting  
 
There being no further business the Chair thanked members and officers for their 
attendance. 
 
 

___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
The meeting closed at 6.10 pm 

Page 6



1 
 

                                    
 
 
 

Employment Committee 
20th February 2024 

 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Job Description – Executive Director of Children’s Services  
Appendix B – Draft timetable (may be subject to change)  
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. This report recommends the appointment of a sub-committee to undertake the 

selection and recruitment of the Executive Director of Children’s Services role/ 
DCS statutory designation; in accordance with the council’s constitution.  

 
2.     Executive Summary 

 
2.1  The Executive Director of Children’s Services (DCS) is vital in making a real 

difference to the lives of the children and young people across North 
Northamptonshire. 

 
2.2  The former Executive Director for Children’s Services (DCS) resigned in 

October 2023; and the vacant DCS statutory designation is being covered on 
a temporary basis by the Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and 
Housing (DASS). 

 
2.3 The new Chief Executive is now keen to progress the permanent recruitment  

Report Title 
 

Selection and Appointment for Executive Director of 
Children’s Services  
 

Report Author Guy Holloway, Assistant Chief Executive 
Guy.Holloway@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Marie Devlin-Hogg, Assistant Director of Human Resources 
Marie.Devlin-Hogg@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☐ Yes    X No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    X No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

Not applicable 

Which Corporate Plan priority does the report most closely 
align with? Our priorities for the future | North Northamptonshire 
Council (northnorthants.gov.uk) 

Active, fulfilled 
lives 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future
https://www.northnorthants.gov.uk/corporate-plan/our-priorities-future


2 
 

of a suitably qualified and experienced candidate to support the delivery of 
excellent children’s services and the council’s corporate plan. 

 
2.4 This report recommends the appointment of a sub-committee to undertake the 

recruitment and selection of this senior, statutory role. 
 

 
3.    Recommendations 
 
3.1   It is recommended that the Employment Committee:  

 
a) Establishes a politically balanced Subcommittee consisting of six elected 

members to interview and appoint to the position of Executive Director of 
Children’s Services, ensuring that at least one Executive Member is on the 
Subcommittee; 
 

b) Agrees that membership of the Subcommittee shall consist of four 
Conservative Group members, one Labour Group Member and 1 Green 
Alliance Group member; 

 
c) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director of Human Resources in 

consultation with members of the established sub-committee, to longlist 
and shortlist suitably qualified applicants; 

 
d) Delegates authority to the Subcommittee to: 

 
• Appoint the most suitable person for the position.  

 
e) Agree that the following stakeholder panels will be established to provide 

feedback to the Subcommittee 
a. Member Panel comprising of members who are not part of the 

Main interview Panel; 
b. Partner Stakeholder Panel comprising Children’s Board, 

Children’s Trust, Local Safeguarding Board and Local 
Children’s Charities; 

c. A Children’s and Young People’s stakeholder group; and 
d. Corporate Leadership Team Panel. 

 
f) Note that the assessment process will include psychometric tests; a 

technical interview and leadership scenario to inform the Sub Committee. 
 

Reasons for the Recommendations  
 
3.2 These recommendations have been made in ensure to ensure that a 

comprehensive, inclusive and thorough recruitment and selection process is 
undertaken, in accordance with the constitution, to ensure that the right 
candidates are selected for this senior role.  
 
Alternative Options Considered  
 

3.3 The role of Executive Director for Children’s Services is critical for the Council 
and is a statutory appointment which is required to be filled. 

Page 8



3 
 

 
3.4 Instead of establishing a Sub Committee, the Employment Committee could 

undertake the appointment process. This is not the recommended action as a 
Sub Committee will enable a more in-depth interview process, ensuring the right 
candidate for North Northamptonshire. 

 
 
4 Report Background 
 
4.1 The Executive Director of Children’s Services is a statutory role /designation, 

responsible for securing the provision of services which address the needs of 
all children and young people, including the most disadvantaged and 
vulnerable, and their families and carers.  

 
4.2 The previous NNC Executive Director of Children’s Services (DCS) left the 

council in October 2023, to take up a new position with a different local 
authority.  The Executive Director of Adults, Health Partnerships and Housing 
(DASS) is covering the vacant statutory designation on a temporary basis at 
this time, pending permanent recruitment to the role.  

 
4.3 The Chief Executive, who took up office on 27th January 2024, is keen to 

progress the permanent recruitment of a suitably qualified and experienced 
candidate to deliver excellent children’s services; ensuring all our young 
people are cared for and given the tools and opportunities to flourish and 
reach their full potential. The role will also be vital in delivering a bold and 
prosperous future for North Northamptonshire, working closely with the 
corporate leadership team to make the council the best that it can be. 
 

4.4 Following a thorough tender process, Penna has been appointed as the 
council’s executive search partner and a national online recruitment campaign 
is planned for late February 2024. 
  

4.5 In accordance with the Constitution, the Employment Committee is able to 
discharge its functions through a sub-committee (referred to in this report as 
the interview panel). As is the case with the committee itself, the interview 
panel will be subject to the requirements relating to political balance and must 
include at least one member of the Executive. 
 

 
5 Issues and Choices 
 
5.1 Whilst the Employment Committee could undertake the interviewing and 

appointment of a preferred candidate, it is recommended that a sub-
committee, comprising 6 members, is formed to undertake this process. The 
Subcommittee will: 

 
a) Be consulted on the longlisting and shortlisting of candidates and will 

conduct the interviews 
b) Following the interviews, come to a view on the most suitable person 

for the position and advise the supporting HR team of: 
i. the name of the person in question; and 

Page 9



4 
 

ii.  any other particulars which the sub-committee consider are 
relevant to the appointment in accordance with the requirements 
set out in the Constitution. 

 
5.2    It is proposed that the following panels will form part of the interview process: 

 
• Interview Panel made up of 6 members (representative of the political 

balance of the Council) and includes the Executive portfolio holder for 
Children’s, Families, Education & Skills. 

• Member Panel comprising of members who are not part of the Main 
interview Panel. 

• Partner Stakeholder Panel comprising Children’s Board, Children’s Trust, 
Local Safeguarding Board and Local Children’s Charities. 

• A Children’s and Young People’s stakeholder group; and 
• CLT Panel. 

 
5.3 It is proposed that Technical interviews and Psychometric testing will also be 

undertaken as part of the selection process; and that the long/short listing 
meetings will take place remotely via video conferencing. 
 

5.4 Candidates will be asked to provide a video about themselves and what they 
can bring to the role, following the long listing stage. The Leader and Chief 
Executive will also meet with all shortlisted candidates. 
 

5.5 It is proposed that the final interview takes place in person at The Cube in 
Corby.   
 

 
6 Next Steps 

 
6.1 The recruitment campaign, including national and online adverts will 

commence in late February 2024. Thereafter, following a period of long listing 
and shortlisting, in consultation with the Subcommittee, the Subcommittee (as 
the interview panel) will interview shortlisted candidates and appoin
[...]
undertaken, in accordance with the 
Council’s values and behaviours and diversity and inclusion policies. 
 

7.7 Climate Impact 
 

7.7.1 There are no specific climate impacts arising from this report. 
 

Page 11



6 
 

 
 

7.8 Community Impact 
 

7.8.1 There are no specific community impacts arising from this report. 
 

7.9 Crime and Disorder Impact 
 

7.9.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 
 
8 Background Papers 

 
8.1 Constitution of North Northamptonshire Council (link to website) 

Buildings
(↓↑ 0)

Business
(↓↑ 0)

Energy
(↓↑ 0)

Influence
(↓↑ 0)

Internal 
Resources

(↓↑ 0)Land use
(↓↑ 0)

Procurement
(↓↑ 0)

Transport
(↓↑ 0)

Waste
(↓↑ 0)

Adaptation
(↓↑ 0)

Water Use
(↓↑ 0)

+0

North Northamptonshire Council has committed to being a 
carbon neutral organisation by 2030, 5 yrs & 10 mos away.

Generated 
12/02/24 v1

Page 12

https://northnorthants.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=198&info=1&MD=Constitution&bcr=1


1 
 

 

Executive Director of Childrens Services - Childrens Services 
Directorate   
Salary: £140,000- £151,000 
Job Family: SM16 
Working hours: 37 hours per week.   
Work base: The Cube, in Corby. 
Responsible to: Chief Executive North Northants Council 

 

We are delighted that you are considering joining our team at North Northamptonshire Council.   

By recognising that our employees are our greatest asset, we invest in, value and develop them to 
progress our ambition to be an employer of choice. Our corporate values and behaviours also encourage 
customer focus, efficiency and support our employees to achieve. 

Main Purpose 
As a member of the Corporate Leadership Team, the post holder will:  

• Undertake the statutory duties of Director of Children’s Services (DCS) for North Northamptonshire 
Council.  

• Provide leadership and oversight of the provision of Children’s Services, to address the local needs 
of all children and young people and ensure a joined-up h
[...]
rby 

Between 3rd and 20th May 2024 Face to face meetings with Chief Executive and the Leader + office tour  

Tuesday 21st May 2024 (all 
day) 
 
DAY1 – STAKEHOLDER 
PANEL INTERVIEWS 

• Member Panel – (45 mins) 
• CLT Panel  (30 mins) 
• Partner Panel (including headteachers) – (45 mins) 
• Children and Young People’s Panel (30 mins) 

 
NB – Main Panel members not required on this day and feedback will be provided from the 
stakeholder panel prior to the interviews on 21/5/24. 

 
Wednesday – 22nd May 2024  
 
DAY 2 – MAIN INTERVIEW 
PANEL (All day) 

Final Interview 
• Main Interview Panel - (1-1.5 hours) - Executive Room at The Cube in Corby  

23rd May 2024 Objections Process  

Late May 2024 - TBC Conditional offer and pre-employment checks undertaken. External Comms 

Late May 2024  Communication regarding the appointment - (after conditional offer – needs to be agreed with 
successful candidate). 

Page 19

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023
	4 Selection and Appointment for Executive Director of Children's Services
	Appendix A - Executive Director of Childrens Services JD and PS
	Our Key Commitments

	Appendix B - EDCS Timeline




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee 
At 7.00 pm on Tuesday 20th February, 2024 in the 
 Council Chamber - Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Lora Lawman (Chair)   
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor William Colquhoun 
Councillor Helen Howell 
 

Councillor Macaulay Nichol 
Councillor Jan O'Hara 
Councillor Tom Partridge-Underwood 
 

Officers 
 
Marie Devlin Hogg – Assistant Director of Human Resources 
Ben Smith – Head of Democratic Services 
Tracey Simoniti-Stocker – Workforce, Policy and Projects Specialist 
 

11 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Scott Brown, Leanne 
Buckingham John Currall, and Peter McEwan. 
 

12 Members' Declarations of interest  
 
The Chair invited those who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect of 
items on the agenda. 
  
No declarations were made. 
 

13 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were approved as a correct 
record, and duly signed by the Chair. 
 

14 Selection and Appointment for Executive Director of Children's Services  
 
The Assistant Director of Human Resources and the Workforce, Policy and Projects 
Specialist presented a report that recommended the appointment of a sub-committee 
to undertake the selection and recruitment of the Executive Director of Children’s 
Services role/ DCS statutory designation, in accordance with the council’s constitution. 
A copy of the report, marked as ‘item 4’, is filed with the agenda for the meeting. 
  
The Committee noted that the Executive Director role was currently vacant, with it 
currently being undertaken on an interim basis by the Executive Director of Adults, 
Health Partnerships and Housing. 
  
It further noted the proposal for there to be a focussed national recruitment campaign 
to seek the best suited candidates for the role. 
  



Resolved:- 
  
That the Employment Committee approves:  
  
a)    the establishment of a politically balanced Subcommittee consisting of six elected 

members to interview and appoint to the position of Executive Director of 
Children’s Services, ensuring that at least one Executive Member is on the 
Subcommittee; 
  

b)    that membership of the Subcommittee shall consist of four Conservative Group 
members, one Labour Group Member and 1 Green Alliance Group member; 

  
c)    that delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director of Human Resources in 

consultation with members of the established sub-committee, to longlist and 
shortlist suitably qualified applicants; 

  
d)    that delegated authority be given to the Subcommittee to: 

  
         Appoint the most suitable person for the position.  

  
e)     the following stakeholder panels to be established to provide feedback to the 

Subcommittee 
             i)        Member Panel comprising of members who are not part of the Main interview 

Panel; 
            ii)        Partner Stakeholder Panel comprising Children’s Board, Children’s Trust, 

Local Safeguarding Board and Local Children’s Charities; 
           iii)        A Children’s and Young People’s stakeholder group; and 
           iv)        Corporate Leadership Team Panel. 
  
That the Employment Committee notes: 
  
f)     that the assessment process will include psychometric tests; a technical interview 

and leadership scenario to inform the Sub Committee. 
  
Reasons for the Decisions  
To ensure to ensure that a comprehensive, inclusive and thorough recruitment and 
selection process is undertaken, in accordance with the constitution, to ensure that the 
right candidates are selected for this senior role.  

  
Alternative Options Considered  
The role of Executive Director for Children’s Services is critical for the Council and is a 
statutory appointment which is required to be filled. 

  
Instead of establishing a Sub Committee, the Employment Committee could undertake 
the appointment process. This was not the recommended action as a Sub Committee 
will enable a more in-depth interview process, ensuring the right candidate for North 
Northamptonshire. 
 

15 Close of meeting  
 
The Chair thanked the members and officers for attending and closed the meeting. 
 
 



___________________________________ 
Chair 

 
___________________________________ 

Date 
 
The meeting closed at 7.10 pm 
 


